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(f) file a copy of each issue immediately with the state historical society; 

(g) be made available at single or subscription prices to any person, corporation, 
partnership, or other unincorporated association requesting the newspaper and making 
the applicable payment, or be distributed without charge to local residents; 

(h) have complied with all the foregoing conditions of this subdivision for at least 
one year immediately preceding the date of the notice publication; 

(i) between September 1 and December 31 of each year publish a sworn United 
States Post Office periodicals-class statement of ownership and circulation or a 
statement of ownership and circulation verified by a recognized independent circula- 
tion auditing agency covering a period of at least one year ending no earlier than the 
June 30 preceding the publication deadline. When publication occurs after December 
31 and before July 1, qualification shall be eifective from the date of the filing 
described in paragraph (j) through December 31 of that year; and 

(j) after publication, submit to the secretary of state by December 31 a filing 
containing the newspaper’s name, address of its known ofiice of issue, telephone 
number, and a statement that it has complied with all of the requirements of this 
section. The filing must be accompanied by a fee of $25. The secretary of state shall 
make available for public inspection a list of newspapers that have filed. Acceptance 
of a filing does not constitute a guarantee by the state that any other qualification has 
been met. 

Presented to the governor April 20, 2001 

Signed by the governor April 24, 2001, 9:56 a.m. 

CHAPTER 39—S.F.No: 142 
An act relating to state government; increasing the membership of the state council on Black 

Minnesotans; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 3.9225, subdivisions 1 and 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 3.9225, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. CREATION. A state council on Black Minnesotans consists of 1-1- 
13 members appointed by the governor. The members of the council must be broadly 
Tpresentative of the Black community of the state and include at least five males and 
at least five females. One member of the council must be a person whose ethnic 
heritage _V_Ve_s_t A_frica, % oneTn§n'ber of £13 councwil must be a person whose 
ethnic heritage is from East Africa.‘ Membership terms, confiisaibn, removal of 
members, and fil—ling_of_W:ancies for nonlegislative members are as provided in 
section 15.0575. Because the council performs functions that are not purely advisory, 
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the council is not subject to the expiration date in section 15.059. Two members of the 
house of representatives appointed by the speaker and two members of the senate 
appointed by the subcommittee on committees of the committee on rules and 
administration shall serve as nonvoting members of the council. The council shall 
armually elect from its membership a chair and other officers it deems necessary. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 3.9225, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. DEFINITIONS. For the purpose of this section; the term; 
(_1_) 

“Black” describes persons who consider themselves as having origin in any of 
the black racial groups of Africai 

£2_) “East Africa” means fire eastern region o_f E continent of Africa, comprising 
areas occupied by the countries pf Burundi, Kenya, Rwanda, Tanzania, Uganda, and 
Somalia; gig 

(3) “West Africa” means the western region of the continent of Africa comprising 
areas—o—ccupied by the countrie? of Mauritania, Se_r1c3g—a.l, The Gambia, Guinea-Bissau, 
Guinea, Sierra EOE, Liberia, C_ote d’Ivoire, Ghana, Togo, Benin, Nigeria, Burkina 
E‘flfl1P_*fiLm§Ma£2IET“_i&e£flh°_f*h_°Lah_“_a- 

Presented to the governor April 20, 2001 

Signed by the governor April 24, 2001, 10:10 a.m. 

CHAPTER 40-S.F.No. 741 
An act relating to Hennepin county; authorizing disaster volunteer leave; proposing coding 

for new law in Minnesota Statutes, éhapter 383B. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [383B.389] DISASTER VOLUNTEER LEAVE. 
Subdivision 1. LEAVE AUTHORIZED. A county employee who is a certified 

disaster service vo_lunteer of the American Red_Cross or emergencyfisagter services 
volunteer of the Salvation or similar volmrteer of :disaster services organization 
approved -by—the Hennepin couriy board may be g?an_ted leave from work with 50 
percent of pay, not to exceed 15 working da—y_sTn§1ch year, t%icTp3t-e_ifie%za 
disaster_re-Ii? §e—rv—i_ces for tEe America—n_Tla —(—3?o_s_s? —a_nother appra/ed disaster 
services o—rg§_nization. Thgemfioyee must bejeased frdm work for this function upon 
th_e request o_f the appTved disaster serv_ices organization for—E?ervices of_tlfi 

- employee, fltrupon fie approval o_f Eat employee’s appbinting authority_. TE 
appointing authority must compensate E employee granted leave under sectioT_t 
50 percent p_f E employee’s regular rate of pay for those regular hours during which E employee absent from work. This leave, granted by t_lE appointing authority, 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeat:

Copyright © 2001 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


